7
>
=ty

MOUNTING COMPONENTS - PARTS LIST

Index Description New Part No. 0ld Part No.

R Horighfieesesssis beshnnsai s i o b 145 snmpviand 605160 1988R
LR erd ol assmssn « 55 3 & wiwsssasmmmpenisn gace 8.6 s dsmsreenniiiid 505170 1988L
R Evonit MoliGees ¢ 5 o weitetsmmmmmis s # & s@eamsemmaese 605175 1089R
LH Propt BoUliBee « s v vnsomeaensse s v o v smsmsisvgion 605185 1989L
Lowey Tie BaFeees s s s v maamnesms § & e vaeie s 6505214 1990
UpBet Ti€ Balesassisassamrmevams s shnsneeenes 605211 1991
Balt, 1/2 HNC 2 1-1/Pesmmmmnesis i s umimemesss s 7021 8M24
BTt 172 WO 8 led Planummninsd & § S@smmimainis i 7015 8M20
Bol s 8428 NE % el fpvawsisari s s seiveessiadns ¢ ¥ 65857 6M20
MOFTLe¥ Bratlecsss s S avaaess & ¥ § vamaivwesy 605212 1992
Waster, /8 Stdsssemwemnsves §55 455 svvaesd s 8156 EMI2
LobuasheRs TA2 5 vaeeend § £ 53 5 0 ueaeares § 4 ¥ 8101 SMIK1
Lichwaehing, /B ssiaseasieiiisssiasmunens i 8079 BMIL
NoE, 170 HE Mo i suiasintns i e i 5 8oiienniae@is s 5 4 7501 8MJ1
My 378 HE He. swmammmmns e v x 8 8 psisiocsnns n v 6o s 7451 6ilJ1

MyTracrorForon

OO~ WA WwwN ke

= e
W N

bt
\n

Pace 4



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS - PARTS LIST

Index Description New Part No, Gld Part No.

— 5 AT 1T s
Bolt, 1/4 NU X 27 e s ernervanesssrasnonooess /29

Valve, Ce a, set at BOO PEL ¢« v 4o wommwmmens 604681 5J44-3
Insert Adapter, 9/16-18M x 1/2 Hose x 90 .... ) 11265 oGS
Lockwasher, 1/4.civeeicvanenn, § 3% 3P VLTS 8061 4MIK1
Nuts 174 NC HeXuwoercooononeness .. 7401 AMIY

B Glamp, 378 B IV, powvwrves 1 5 v 5 ssmsanmun 14120 8GT1
Hoed, B0 LA 30w 387 swewwwen v o 1 55 4 5 smaain 605219 3612

B A U T wommnmmewean § 5 8 4 5 55 SEETE S 55 54 5 b e 10365 SO1A3
Screen, 1% x 3~l/2......,i¢.e.r.‘,..§..,..,,, 10364 10434
i Ingert Adapter, 3/4 NPT x 1/2 lHoce x QOIE.... 11262 12GW3
1 Hogey RTOB 1/2 ID K 1AM, 4 ecmmemes o s s se e oson 505218 BG14
Ingsert Adapter, 1/2 NPT x 1/2 Hose x 20°..... 11264

D~ D BN = OO0~ O WS LN e

1
1 LOCMa RO, 3/ uuisanine s anomemenssies s aowi 8079
1 NUt, 2/8 NC HEXasoseeneonnssrononaosesesssnse 7451
1 Hydraulic Hose, D706, 3/8 NPT x 18" e civenns 10890
i Adapter Union, 9/16-18M %X 3/8 NPTeueervensess 11091
1 Veblve DEVET! 04 5 bemmmeommones ¢ § 5 5may s 55 ¢ 24 5 E04092

KeVs 1/8 SQ % 3/4uuuenueestsnsanancnsonssncns 604561

Ke} Hasher, 3/8 St0u.ervevurennnnnseesaonennneens B156 G2
20 BlE. I Bl nnanes s u i sramsissninss § b 6857 6M20

21 Fulley, 4" Disae 718 Bo¥ie: s soanscvsasins s 12696 64PE7
22 V“Beltg diBBO-mnun-eo'.s-n-.-nn-nqset--:-w-‘e 12?85 4L380
23 Pulley, 4" D5 % Jed/B BOFB . ysss s0ssssossnns s 12 705 1993

24 Koy L4 B 3 Bvdi2 snumabion i k55 3 s sy 605217 1995
25 Pump)y CBohe cowes 1 & 5 8aeniiiad s & o n mersaimisecsis v 10368 5HBS
26 Connechbar Linky BSOS S0 e s oo i v a s o wsmesisees 11382 50
27 Setgersvw, 1/4 % S/1B.ic.es LT L L LT e—— 831%
283 insert Adapter, 3/8 NPT x 1/2 Hose x 90°..... 11260
25 Side Linkys ABA 505 ionceiomamonsssnnsssnssosss 11361
30 Rivet, 3/16 % 1-1/2 RD HDuuwecrvessnsesosnrons 8427

31 Hydraulic Hose, D704 1/4 NPT X 16Muu.veasncss 10856 4GB15
34 Adapter Union, Z/I5-20M 2 LAE NOT...ssenwenin 11090 4G4
33

WEE BOLU U P it v 55 505 haeitimusmn 5 % o 50w o rerEmase S an 4

Page 5 H"Tnn Efﬂl r’ﬂﬂﬂl" .[‘,ﬂl"



NoTe:
Fon 1886

o SO
USg STRAPS i
i 5

9

ic

ON 18868 S TRACTOR oLy

Index

ATTACHMENT - B291 BALLAST BOX - PARTS LIST

PDescription ! New Part No.

0ld Part No.

Yol e o BN I & I Oy BRSSO B A0 S

ps
(@]

Baltast Bose WeElOmentee v v s o o swmenas & 9 5 5§ § oo 605745
Bolt, 3/4 HC x 4”.,.,..............,.,....... 7256
Bolt, 142 NG % 2-1/8uve s snwmmeesss s 5 ¢ 8 pumwss 7053

NaEHEY, 374 Stdevvesvees is s mmanmeess s 5 s § e amms 8189
LA BREY, B/ Bowwes o b i 8655 VEEGRYE N § 5§ § SRR g121
Mk, By NWleamaeons & § 8 5o SamaEaed § 3 5 v 7561
Tockiashe s 1/ %ssaavsshisannsieeds s ssssninsn 8101
Nt LAY MOk sovmrcasand o3 15 Samasssd » § i pidupesy 7501
HoTE, L2 HC % T sammmead s o8 5 505 abmnas 7015
Strap (18865 0nlY)eeressaassosasarassansnasnas 605756

MyTracrorForom

»)

1743

A

8MAD
12HK2
12MK1
12171
BMIKL
8MJ1
8M20
1743-7



JOHNSON WORK HORSE LOADER

SUPPLEMENT WANUAL TO MODEL 14 LOADER GENERAL INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Fitg: Bolens 1886, 18865, 2086, HT18, HT20 ~ (Large Frame)

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR: B187 MODEL 14-A3 LOADER

ASSEMBLY :

l. Muffler modification, Page 3:

Remove muffler and saddle. Reinstall
muffler in vertical position. Re-
place saddle bolts in engine cowl,

2, Vee Belt and Pulley installation,
Page 5:

A. Remove battery and gas tank.

B. Loosen or remove battery and gas
tank support (mounting) plate,

Ce Remove PTO belts and pulley from
engine shaft,

De Install loader drive pulley (23)
and key (24). Position thick side
of pulley toward engine. Replace and
realign PTO
pulleys together,
belt (22) and PTO belt,

E. Reinstall battery, gas tank, and
gas tank support (mounting) plate,

3. Upright installation, Page 4:

A. Install RH and LH front mounts (3)
to underside of tractor wusing two
1/2 NC x 1-1/2 bolts and lockwashers,
and four 3/8 NC x 1-1/4 bolts and
lockwashers,

B. Attach lower tie bar (4) to front
mounts (3) using two 1/2 NC x 1-1/4

bolts and four nuts and lockwashers. '

C. Attach RH upright (1) and LH up-
right (2) to front mounts (3) using
four 1/2 NC x 1-1/4 bolts, nuts, and

lockwashers, Attach upright support.

angle to tractor sides using two 3/8
NC x 1-1/4 bolts and lockwashers,
attach upright support plate to lower
hole in battery support box using two

Form B187 174

pulley keeping both-
Install loader vee®

B291 Ballast Box (1743)

3/8 NC x 1-1/4 bolts, nuts, washers,
and lockwashers,

D. Attach upper tie bar (5) and
muffler brace (9) to upright mounts
using two 3/8 NC x .1-1/4 bolts, nuts,
and lockwashers,

E. Page 3, attach muffler saddle from
tractor to muffler brace (6) using
one 1/4 NC x 7/8 bolt, nut, and lock-
washer, Secure muffler to muffler
saddle using one universal pipe strap
(4) and one 1/4 NC x 1-1/2 machine
screw and nut,

4. Pulley alignment, Page 5:

‘To align pulleys 21 and 23, loosen
putip pulley setscrew (27) and reposi-
tion as necessary, install :vee belt
(22) and tighten by rotating pump on
pump plate. Attach belt guard (33)
using one 3/8 NC x 1-1/4 bolt from
upper tie bar.

NOTE - DO NOT run pump until reservoir
is filled with oils

5. Lift frame installation, referring to
Model 14 General Instruction Manual,
Page 4, install lift frame (1) and both
2" Dia. (044) 1lift cylinders (12) to
loader uprights using two long pins (8),
two short pins (9), and four #3 hair pin
clips (7). 1Install four grease fittings
(18) into lift frame bearings.

6, Hydraulic hoock-up:

NOTE =~ When installing hoses and fit-
tings, ALWAYS use thread sealant in per=
manent connections. Do NOT use sealant
in union ends of adapters, Do NOT over-
tighten fittings or adapter swivels as

Page 1

MyTracrorForom.cox



ASSEMBLY = continued

they can split or expand causing leak-
age. Referring to idodel 14 General
Instruction Manual, Page 4:

A. Install four 1/4 NPT x 13=1/2"
hydraulic hoses (14) ag follows:

1, From lift frame oil line C to each
tilt cylinder base end.

2, From lift frame oil line D to each
tilt cylinder rod end.

B. Install four 1/4 NPT x 16" hydrau-
lic hoses (17) as follows:

1., From 1lift frame oil line A to each
lift cylinder rod end,

2. From 1ift frame oil line B to each
1ift cylinder base end.

C. Ports are marked on valve casting.
Install four 1/4 x 16" one-wire hoses
from valve to frame oil lines as
follows:

l. From port A to frame oil line A.
2. From port B to frame oil line B.
3, From port C to frame oil line C.
4. From port D to frame oil line D,

D. Fill reservoir with hydraulic
fluid (2 - 2% Qts.). Start tractor
and slowly fill all cylinders with
oil to remove air by extending piston
rods. Operate several times until
cylinders operate smoothly., After
cylinders are full and operate
smoothly, check oil level and add oil
if necessary to maintain an adequate
supply 1in ‘reservoir (4 to 5 inches
from top).

9. Bucket and Level Rod installatioﬁ:

A. Referring to Ilodel 14 General In-
struction Manual, Pages 4 and 5, in=-
stall bucket to 1ift frame and: hook
up 2" Dia, (045) tilt cylinders (4)
to bucket using four long pins (8)
and four #3 hair pin clips (7).

B. Install 1level rod (16) into in-
dicator tube (15) and attach to

Page 2

bucket as shown., With bucket flat on
“floor, cut excess off level rod flush
with indicator tube.

MyTracrorForom com



MUFFLER

— TRACTOR

@) o) N
= o, S =
A =
Ak
bl 1 u
= T e
o i n.
)
M T F_
U —
O [ %
o [ =
(19 E=
i w2
- fan
m. L .
\ 5 ) <
\ £ =
R 4 :
A < o
N\ ; g
} s &
o
/ = &
e e ) e o
= — D EEEE oo &5 : =
g e e e e e e e
\V — == ﬂnﬂﬂu“ﬂ»/muu.ﬁund - N\ s ¢ » s 3 0 * &
e e s BRI XD emm=s ¢ et % .
wn . .
S n %
tn .
L] = L “
(%] fi o w
e’ * 3
= 69 . P
" e oy,
- 1 P p
- L] - ¥
= B : 5
ﬁ_u. =21 0 e ® s % e o ow s e 1)
= pa LI T I al
2 @) M
o) = . ~
L W . e ¢ .
i o - .
et e . " @
el fis N "
[L, . L3 "
pa | . = &=t
= . 43 L
(66] o 1
L FERa s |
M~ o w7 =]
i L
¥ g e L
7 ) & i~
W, el om
N g =Q o
P &
i o ~I {10 e ST
s +2 o= Oom
= \ fm)} S WD
s \ S . -
b/ e . =
[ ¢ @/ A [ 4w Mo
| L g n 42 O e
1w o i
: % g EEGE
[ o
4 \ _ﬁf\.
o ;
a f b
] =~ Q] NN O OO
e =
=
—




